

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KANSAS NATURAL RESOURCE COALITION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN WOOD
Counsel of Record

TODD GAZIANO
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd.,
Suite 610
Arlington, VA 22201-5330
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
JWood@pacificlegal.org
TGaziano@pacificlegal.org

JEFFREY W. MCCOY
CALEB R. TROTTER
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
JMccoy@pacificlegal.org
CTrotter@pacificlegal.org

KENNETH W. ESTES
Calihan Law Firm
P.O. Box 1016
Garden City, KS 67846
Telephone: (620) 276-2381
kestes@calihanlawfirm.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Congressional Review Act.....	3
B. The Policy for Evaluating Conservation Efforts When Making Listing Decisions.....	5
C. The Lesser Prairie Chicken and KNRC's Conservation Plan	6
D. Proceedings Below.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Tenth Circuit Resolved an Important Standing Question Contrary to Decisions of This Court and Other Circuits.....	12
A. The Tenth Circuit's Decision Is Contrary to This Court's Cases.....	13
B. The Tenth Circuit's Decision Conflicts With Decisions of at Least Four Other Circuits.....	15

- C. The Tenth Circuit’s Approach
Is Unworkable 18
- II. The Tenth Circuit’s Holding That the
CRA Precludes Judicial Enforcement
Merits Review..... 19
 - A. The Tenth Circuit’s Relegation of
the Presumption Conflicts With
This Court’s Decisions and Those
of Other Circuits..... 21
 - 1. The Tenth Circuit’s approach is
contrary to this Court’s precedents..... 21
 - 2. The Tenth Circuit’s holding
that the presumption applies
“only” to resolve lingering doubts
conflicts with other circuits 24
 - B. The Split of Authority Over Judicial
Review of Agency Violations of the CRA 26
 - C. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision
Renders a Federal Statute
Inoperable and Ineffective 28
 - D. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Will
Worsen the Already Serious Problem
of Agencies Skirting the CRA 31
 - E. Withholding Judicial Review Causes
Significant Harm to Regulated
Parties and Undermines the Policies
Underlying Unsubmitted Rules..... 35
- CONCLUSION..... 37

APPENDIX

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, filed Aug. 4, 2020.....	A-1
Memorandum and Order, U.S. District Court for the District of Kansas, filed Apr. 8, 2019	B-1
Order denying petition for rehearing en banc, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, filed Oct. 19, 2002	C-1
5 U.S.C. §§ 801, 802, 805, 806	D-1
Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, U.S. District Court for the District of Kansas, filed Apr. 10, 2018.....	E-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akins v. F.E.C.</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	17
<i>Amer. Road & Transp. Builders Ass'n v. E.P.A.</i> , 588 F.3d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Biden v. Sierra Club</i> , No. 20-138, 592 U.S. ____, 2021 WL 357258 (U.S. Feb. 3, 2021)	14
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	21, 23, 25
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	13
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 946 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	19
<i>College Sports Council v. Dep't of Education</i> , 465 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Comm. to Save the Rio Hondo v. Lucero</i> , 102 F.3d 445 (10th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Cottonwood Envtl. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015)	15-16
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Jewell</i> , 815 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	36
<i>Desert Survivors v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	36
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 632 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	2, 20, 24

<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020)	2, 20, 24
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. McCarthy</i> , 783 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	24
<i>Hyatt v. Office of Management and Budget</i> , 908 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>In re A Community Voice</i> , 878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	22
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	23-25, 31
<i>Liesegang v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 312 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	3, 20, 26
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2, 10, 12, 14-15, 19
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	12, 18
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015)	11, 31
<i>Make The Road New York v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	14
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	25

<i>Montanans for Multiple Use v. Barbouletos</i> , 568 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Nat. Res. Defense Council v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....	3, 20, 26-27
<i>Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc. v. Securities & Exchange Commission</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	2, 16-17
<i>Nat'l Min. Ass'n v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Nulankeyutmonen Nkihtaqmikon v. Impson</i> , 503 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2007).....	15-16
<i>Permian Basin Petroleum Ass'n v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 700 (W.D. Tex. 2015)	7, 35-36
<i>Rocky Mountain Wild v. Walsh</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 1234 (D. Colo. 2016).....	36
<i>Salinas v. U.S. Railroad Retirement Bd.</i> , No. 19-199, 2021 WL 357253 (U.S. Feb. 3, 2021)	19-20, 24
<i>SAS Institute, Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	24
<i>Sierra Club v. Marita</i> , 46 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	14
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020)	12
<i>Tugaw Ranches, LLC v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 879 (D. Idaho 2019)	28-30, 36

<i>United States v. Dohou</i> , 948 F.3d 621 (3d Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>United States v. Reece</i> , 956 F. Supp. 2d 736 (W.D. La. 2013).....	28-29
<i>United States v. S. Indiana Gas & Electric Co.</i> , No. IP99-1692-C-M/S, 2002 WL 31427523 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 24, 2002).....	28
<i>Utah v. Babbitt</i> , 137 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Western Watersheds Project v.</i> <i>Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (D. Idaho 2007)	36
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Foss</i> , No. 04-cv-168, 2005 WL 2002473 (D. Idaho Aug. 19, 2005).....	36
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. EPA</i> , 759 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2014).	18
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	14-15

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(e)	16
5 U.S.C. § 801(a)(1).....	4, 6, 19
5 U.S.C. § 801(a)(1)(A).....	4, 28-29
5 U.S.C. § 801(b)	4
5 U.S.C. § 801(b)(2)	28-29
5 U.S.C. § 801(f)	4
5 U.S.C. § 802(a)	4, 31
5 U.S.C. § 805.....	4

5 U.S.C. § 806.....	28, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Pub. L. No. 115-12, 131 Stat. 76 (Mar. 27, 2017).....	33
Pub. L. No. 115-17, 131 Stat. 81 (Mar. 31, 2017).....	33
Pub. L. No. 115-20, 131 Stat. 86 (Apr. 3, 2017)	33
Pub. L. No. 115-21, 131 Stat. 87 (Apr. 3, 2017)	33
Pub. L. No. 115-23, 131 Stat. 89 (Apr. 13, 2017)	33
Pub. L. No. 115-172, 132 Stat. 1290 (May 21, 2018)	33-34

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	12
R. 10(c)	12

Other Authorities

12-Month Finding for the Monarch Butterfly, 85 Fed. Reg. 81,813 (Dec. 17, 2020)	36
142 Cong. Rec. H3016 (daily ed. Mar. 28, 1996) (statement of Rep. Ewing).....	5, 30
142 Cong. Rec. S3683 (daily ed. Apr. 18, 1996)	3-5, 14, 26-27

Adler, Jonathan H., <i>The Leaky Ark: The Failure of Endangered Species Regulation on Private Land</i> , in REBUILDING THE ARK: NEW PERSPECTIVES ON ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT REFORM (2011)	6
Bureau of Land Management, <i>Resource Management Planning Rule</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 89,580 (Dec. 12, 2016)	33-34
Cause of Action Institute, <i>Hundreds of Important Rules Vulnerable To Repeal Under the Congressional Review Act</i> (Mar. 29, 2017), https://causeofaction.org/hundreds-important-rules-vulnerable-repeal-under-congressional-review-act/	32-33
CFPB Bulletin 2013-02 (Mar. 21, 2013)	33
Cole, Michael J., <i>Interpreting the Congressional Review Act: Why the Courts Should Assert Judicial Review, Narrowly Construe “Substantially the Same,” and Decline to Defer to Agencies Under Chevron</i> , 70 Admin L. Rev. 53 (2018).....	30
Copeland, Curtis W., Cong. Research Serv., <i>Congressional Review Act: Rules Not Submitted to GAO and Congress</i> (Dec. 29, 2009), http://www.thecre.com/forum2/wp-content/uploads/2014/08/CRS-Report-GAO.pdf	20, 32
Corrected Br. for Petitioners, <i>Nat. Res. Defense Council v. Abraham</i> , 2002 WL 32395993 (2d Cir. Oct. 2, 2002).....	27

Def.s' Ans., <i>Tugaw Ranches, LLC v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , No. 4:18-cv-00159-DCN (D. Idaho Mar. 25, 2019)	28
Dep't of Health and Human Serv., Rule Relating to Compliance with Title X Requirements, 81 Fed. Reg. 91,852 (Dec. 19, 2016)	33
Dep't of Interior, Non-Subsistence Take of Wildlife, and Public Participation and Closure Procedures, on National Wildlife Refuges in Alaska Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 52,247 (Aug. 5, 2016)	33
Dep't of Labor, Clarification of Employer's Continuing Obligation to Make and Maintain an Accurate Record of Each Recordable Injury and Illness Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 91,792 (Dec. 19, 2016)	33
Dep't of Labor, Rule Establishing Appropriate Occupations for Drug Testing of Unemployment Compensation Applicants, 81 Fed. Reg. 50,298 (Aug. 1, 2016)	33
Determination of Threatened Status for the Lesser Prairie-Chicken, 79 Fed. Reg. 19,974 (Apr. 10, 2014)	6-7
Dkt. No. 6, <i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Bernhardt</i> , No. 1:19-cv-1709 (D.D.C. Sept. 12, 2019)	8
E.O. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993)	33

- GAO, *OMB Should Work with Agencies to Improve Congressional Review Act Compliance During and at the End of Presidents' Terms* (Mar. 2018), <http://www.gao.gov/assets/700/690624.pdf>.....32
- Larkin, Jr., Paul J., *Reawakening the Congressional Review Act*, 41 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 187 (2018)29-30
- Larkin, Jr., Paul J., *The Trump Administration and the Congressional Review Act*, 16 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 505 (2018)30-31
- Memorandum from Russell T. Vought, Acting Director, Office of Management and Budget, to the Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies (Apr. 11, 2019), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/04/M-19-14.pdf>.....34
- Okla. Dep't of Wildlife Conservation, *Lesser Prairie-chicken Numbers Improve Again in Annual Survey* (July 19, 2018), <https://www.wildlifedepartment.com/outdoor-news/lesser-prairie-chicken-numbers-improve-again-annual-survey> 7-8
- Policy for Evaluation of Conservation Efforts When Making Listing Decisions, 68 Fed. Reg. 15,100 (Mar. 28, 2003).5-6, 35
- Proposed Rule Listing the Lesser Prairie-Chicken as a Threatened Species, 77 Fed. Reg. 73,828 (Dec. 11, 2012) 6-7

U.S. GAO, Bid Protests, Appropriations Law, & Other Legal Work, <https://www.gao.gov/legal/other-legal-work/congressional-review-act#database> (last visited Feb. 5, 2021)34

U.S. Senate, How to Find Executive Communications, https://www.senate.gov/reference/common/faq/how_to_executivecommunications.htm (last visited Feb. 5, 2021)34

Walker, Christopher J., *Inside Agency Statutory Interpretation*, 67 Stan. L. Rev. 999 (2015)3

Wallach, Phillip A. & Zeppos, Nicholas W., Brookings Inst. Report, *How powerful is the Congressional Review Act?* (Apr. 4, 2017), <https://www.brookings.edu/research/how-powerful-is-the-congressional-review-act/>.....32-34

Western Ass’n of Fish & Wildlife Agencies, *2019 Annual Report for the Range-wide Oil and Gas Candidate Conservation Agreement with Assurances for the Lesser Prairie-Chicken* (Apr. 20, 2020), https://wafwa.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/LPCRWP_AnnualReport_2019.pdf8

Western Ass'n of Fish & Wildlife Agencies,
*Range-wide Population Size of the
Lesser Prairie-Chicken: 2012 to 2020*
(Oct. 12, 2020), [https://wafwa.org/
download/range-wide-population-size-of-
the-lesser-prairie-chicken-2012-to-
2020/?ind=1603459108986&filename=20
20%20LEPC%20Range%20Wide%20Rep
ort%2012%20October%202020.pdf&wpm
=13483&refresh=5f92dcd057c181603
460304](https://wafwa.org/download/range-wide-population-size-of-the-lesser-prairie-chicken-2012-to-2020/?ind=1603459108986&filename=2020%20LEPC%20Range%20Wide%20Report%2012%20October%202020.pdf&wpm=13483&refresh=5f92dcd057c181603460304).....8

Withdrawal of the Proposed Rule to List
Dunes Sagebrush Lizard,
77 Fed. Reg. 36,872 (June 19, 2012).....36
